- FATIORAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD .
Award Mumber 23570
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number CI=~23405

Her bert Fishgold, Referee

Br ot her hood of Railway, Airline and SteamshipnCl er ks,

Freight Handl ers, Express andSt ati on Fmployes
PARTIES 10 DISPUTH:

The Chesapeake and Chi 0 Ralilway Company

STATEMENT OF (YAIM: Claim (f t he System Committee (f t he Brotherhood
' (GL-90a2)t hat :

CLAIM NO_1

(a) The Carrier violated theBRAC Cl erical Agreement. Rules 12, 18,

23, 24, 42, 43, 47 and others when they alowedand/er pernitted

Ms. Mary Smth to performduties consisting of Station & Office
timekeeper, assigned to position A-626, which was occupied bythe
Incumbent M.  CGeor ge Greenhill prior to position A-626 being abol -
i shed on Feb. 18, 1977. Caimshould be allowed for the dates of

Feb. 21, '22, 23, 24, 25, 28, and March 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10
and 11, 1977, and

(b) Mary smithi ncunbent of position A-665, Asst. Supvr., rate $65.98
per day should be allowed 8 housat the pro rata rate of $65.98

per day in addition to any other earnings allowed her because of
this violatien oft he Cl erks' Agreenent, and

(c) Mr. George Greemhill who 1is now working as an EXTRA CLERK
who was the former incunbent of position A-626 before its
abol i shment eanFeb. 18, 1977, should new be allowed 8 hours
at the pro rata rate of $58.15perday in addition to any

other earnings already allowed because of this violation
oft he BRAC agreenent.

CLAIM NO_ 2

(a) The Carrier violated the BRAC Clerical Agreenent, Rules 12, 18,
23, 24, 42, 43 and 47 and others when they allowed and/or per-
mtted M. Thomas Webb to perform duties consisting of Station
and OFfice timekeeping, assigned to position A-653 which was
occupi ed by the incumbent M. Kathleen Kent prior to position
A- 653 being abol i shed on Feb. 18, 1977. O aimshoul d be allowed
for the dates of Feb. 21, 22. 23, 24, 25, 28 and March 1, 2. 3.
4, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18, 1977 and
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(b) M. Thomas \ebb incumbent of position A543, T & E dains dk.,
rate $62.53 per day should be allowed 8 hours atthepro rata
rate of $62.74 per day ia addition toany other earnings allowed
hi m because of this violation of the Cerks' Agreement.

(c) Ms. Kathleen Kent present incunbent of position A-16, Key Punch
Qperator, rate of $52.60 per day forner incunbent of position
A- 653 before itsabol i shment on Feb. 18, 1977 shoul d now be
allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of$58.15 per day ia addi-

tion to any ot her earnings allowed because of this violation of
t he BRAC agr eenent.

CLAIM NO. 3

(a) The Carrier violated the BRAC Ceneral Agreenent. Rules 12, 18,

23, 24, 42, 43, and 47 and others when they allowed and/or per-
mtted Earl Sipes to perform duties consisting of Station & Ofice
Ti mekeeper assigned to position A-612. which was occupied by the
i ncunbent Mary Loris prior to position A-612 being abolished on

Feb. a, 1977. COaimshould be allowed forthe dates of Feb. 21
22, 23, 24, 25, 28 and March 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15,
16, 17 and 18, 1977. And is to continue until position A 612 {
Station Tinmekeeper is reestablished and

(b) Earl Sipes incunbent of position A-204, Accountant, rate $62.74
per day should be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of $62.74
per day in addition to any other earnings allowed him because
ofthis violation of the Cerks' Agreenent, and

(c) Mary Loris present incunmbent of position A-38 Keypunch Qpera-
tor, rate of $52.60 per day former incunbent of position A 612
before its abolshmenton Feb. 18, 1977 should now be all owed
8 hours at the pro rata rate of $58.15 per dayim addition to
any other earnings already allowed her because of this viola-
tion of the BRAC Agreenent.

CLATM NO_ 4

(2) The Carrier vi ol ated the BRAC Cerical Agreenent, Rules 12, 18,
23, 24, 42, 45 and 47 and others when they allowed and/or per- .
mitted Ms. O eta Adamto perforn' duties consisting of Station
and O fice tinekeeper assinged to position A-601, which vas
occupi ed by the incunbent Foretta Tayl or prior to position
A-601 being abolished on Feb. 18, 1977. d ai mshoul d be allowed
for the dates of Feb. 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, and March 1, 2, 3, L
4, 7, 8, 9. 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18, 1977.
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(b) oleta Adanms incunbent of position A-217. Accountant, rate $62.74
per day, should be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of $62.74
per day 4in addition to any other earnings allowed her, because of
this violation of the Cerks' Agreenent.

(c) Floretta Tayl or, present incunbent of position A-136. Per D em
Cerk, Car Records, rate $55.71 per day, former incumbent Of
position A-601 before its abolishment on Feb. 18, 1977, should
now be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of $58.15 per day
inaddition to any other earnings already allowed her because
of this violation of the BRAC Agreement.

CLAI M NoO. 5

(a) The Carrier violated the BRAC Cerical Agreement Rul es 12, 18,
23, 24, 42, 43 and 47 and others when they allowed and/or per-
mtted Ms. Sara Glbreath to perform duties consisting of Station
and O fice Tinmekeeper assigned to position A-609Wwhich vas occu-
pied by the incunbent Es. Eleanor Johnson prior to the position
A-609 being abolished on Feb. 18. 1977. Caimshould be allowed
for thedates of Feb. .21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, and March 1, 2, 3, 4,
7, 8,9, 14. 15, 16, 17 and 18, 1977. This claimis to continue
until Position A609is reestablished, and

(b) Sarah Glbreath, incunbent of Position A-233, rate $62.74 per

day, should be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of $62.74

per day in addition to any other earnings already allowed her
because of this violation of the Cerks' Agreenent, and

(c) Eleanor Johnson, present incumbent of position A-73, Keypunch
Qperator vith a rate of $52.60 per day, former incunbent of
position A-609 before its abolishnment reb.8, 1977 should now
be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of $58.15 per day in
addition .to any otherear ni ngs al ready allowed her because of
thi sviol ati onof the BRAC Agreenent.

CLAIM NO. 6

(a) The Carrier violated the BRAC Cerical Agreement, Rules 12, 18,
23, 24, 42, 43 and 47 and others when they allowed and/or per-
mtted M. James P. Richardson to performduties consisting of'
Station & Ofice tinekeeper assigned to position A-626 which vas
occupi ed by the incunbent M. GCeorge Geenhill prior to position
A-626 being abolished on Feb. 18, 1977. O ai mshould be al |l owed
for the dates of March 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18, 1977. This claim
Is to continue until position of A-626 is reestablished and for
every day that M. R chardson perforns duties assigned to A- 626,
and
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(b) M. Janes R Richardson incunbent of position A-81, Vacation
Relief Cerk, rate $62.74 per day should be allowed 8 hours
at the pro rata rate of $62.74 per day in addition to any other
earnings allowed because of this violation ofthe BRAC Agreenent,
and

(c) Me, George Geenhill who is now vorking as a Extra Cerk forner
I ncunbent of position A-626 before its abolishment on Feb. 18,
1977 shoul d now be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata rate of $58.15
per day in addition to any other earnings already allowed because
of this violation of the BRAC Agreenent.

CLAAM NO_ 7

(a) The Carrier violated the BRAC Clerical Agreement, Rules 12, 18,
23, 24, 42, 43 and 47 and others when they allowed and/or per-
mtted Ms. Mary Gutmann t0 performduties consisting ofStation
& OFfice timkeeper, assigned to position A-604, which was occu-
pied by the incunbent Ms. Anita Price prior to position A-604
being abolished on Feb. 18, 1977. claimshould be allowed for
the dates of Feb. 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28 and Marchl, 2, 3, 4,
7, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18, 1977 and.

(b) Ms.MaryGutmanni ncunbent of position A-201, Accountant,
rate $62.74 per day should be allowed 8 hours at the pro rata
rate of $62.74 per day in addition to any other earnings allowed
her because of this violation of the Cerks' Agreenent, and

(c) Ms. Anita Price present incunbent of position A-51, Key Punch
Qperator, rate $52.60 per day former incunmbent of position A 604
before its abolishment on Feb. 18, 1977, should now be.allowed
8 hours at the pro rata rate of $58.15 per day in addition to
any other earnings already allowed her because of this violation
of the BRAC Agreenent.

OPINION OF BOARD: As a result of areductioninthe need for various types
of Timekeeper Positions caused by a business decline
resul ting from severe weather conditions in January-February, 1977, the
six (6) positions which are involved in this dispute were abolished effective
on February 18,1977, by proper advance notice. These positions were
subsequent |y reestabl i shed effective March 21, 197T.. The vol um nous. record
which makes up the file in this case corers seven () separate clainms ia-
volvingt he six (6) positioms which were abolished during the Period
February 18 to March 21, 1977.
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. Petitioner contends and argues that the six positions were not
abol i shed_in_fact because other regularly assigeac| eri cal emplofres were
required to pexform the work of the abolished positions on a regular basis.

Carrier, on the other band, argues that the work of the abolished
positions which [ €TAI N€d  to be performed was properly assi gned w ot her
regularly assigned clerical positions at the |ocation and that, as needed,
other enployes were used during their tour of duty to assist the enployes
t 0 whom t he remaining WOrk was assi gned as permitted byRule 37 of the ne-
gotiated Agreement.

Rul e 37reads asfoll ows:

"Absorbing Overtine

"Employees will not be required t o suspendwor k
during regular hours toabsor b overtine.

Nore: Under the provisions of this rule, an enployee

may not be requested { O susperd work and pay during his
tour of duty to absorb overtine previously earned or in
snticipation of overtine to be earned by him It Is not
intended that an enployee cross craft iines to assi st
another enployee. It s the intention, however, that an
enpl oyee say be used to assist another enployee during his
tour of duty in the same office or location where he works
and in the same senlority district without penalty. AU
enpl oyee assistinganot her enﬂl_ Oyee on a pesitionpayi ng
a higher rate will receive hehi gher rate forti meworked
whi | e assisting suchenployee, except that existing rules
whi ch provi de for payment of t he highest ratefor entire
tour of duty will continue in effect. An enployee assist-

ing another enpl Oyee on a position paying the Sane or | over
rate will not have his rate reduced.”

Based upon our review Of the extensive recordin this case and after
consideration of t he various contentious of the parties, we canonly concl ude
that the action taken by the Carrier inthis dispute is not prohibited by any
Agreement provision to which we have been referred. Therefore,the clains
nust be and are denied.

FIOINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e
record and allthe evidence,finds and hol ds:
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That t he parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the Carrier and the Employes in this dspueare
respectivel y carrierand Employes W t hi n the meani ng of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved Jume 21, 1334;

That thisDivision ofthe Adjustuent Board hasj Uri sdiction
over t he di sput e involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
A WA RD

cl ai mdented.

RATTONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Thixrd Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
Nat i onal Railrocad Adjustment Board

—T S

o
! )

el




